
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2015 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL. 

 
Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Co-opted 
Member: 

Revd Dr Martin Dudley (Chairman) 
Deputy Joyce Nash (Deputy Chairman) 
Ade Adetosoye 
Jon Averns 
Dr Penny Bevan 
Helen Isaac 
Glyn Kyle 
Dr Gary Marlowe 
Simon Murrells 
Gareth Moore 
Dhruv Patel 
Jeremy Simons 
Karina Dostalova 
 
Paul Haigh 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra tel.no.: 020 7332 1434 

Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE 
 
2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON 

THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. PRESENTATION: BUSINESS HEALTHY 
 To receive a presentation from Dr Klynman. 

 
 For Information 
5. CITY OF LONDON AIR QUALITY STRATEGY 2015 - 2020 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 92) 

 
6. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY REFRESH 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 93 - 132) 

 
7. BETTER HEALTH FOR LONDON: NEXT STEPS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 133 - 144) 

 
8. THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 

PLAN 2015-18 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 145 - 196) 

 
9. ADULT WELLBEING PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 197 - 200) 

 
 



 

3 
 

10. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 
 Report of the Chair of HealthWatch. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 201 - 202) 

 
11. SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
 Report of the Safer City Team Manager. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 203 - 206) 

 
12. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 207 - 212) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
15. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non Public Reports 

 
16. INTEGRATED SUBSTANCE MISUSE AND TOBACCO CONTROL SERVICES 

TENDER 
 Report of the Commissioning and Performance Manager. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 213 - 218) 

 
17. BI-ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT SEPTEMBER 2015 
 Report of the Commissioning and Performance Manager. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 219 - 234) 

 
18. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Friday, 19 June 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Friday, 19 
June 2015 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley (Chairman) 
Deputy Joyce Nash (Deputy Chairman) 
Ade Adetosoye 
Jon Averns 
Dr Penny Bevan 
Glyn Kyle 
Dr Gary Marlowe 
Simon Murrells 
Gareth Moore 
Dhruv Patel 
Jeremy Simons 
 
In Attendance 
Deputy Billy Dove (Chief Commoner) 
 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra 
Neal Hounsell 
Sarah Thomas 

Town Clerk's Department 
Community and Children's Services Department 
Community and Children's Services Department 

Jacquie Campbell Community and Children's Services Department 

Poppy Middlemiss 
Lisa Russell 

Community and Children's Services Department 
Department of the Built Environment 

 
1. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE  

Apologies had been received from Vivienne Littlechild. Members were informed 
that Superintendent Norma Collicott was on secondment to Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary for the next 2 years. Therefore, the Commissioner 
had appointed Superintendent Helen Isaac as the interim CoLP representative 
on the City’s Health & Wellbeing Board, as per the Board’s terms of reference. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising: 
Members were advised that the Assistant Director, Commissioning and 
Partnerships had attended the recent Health and Social Care Scrutiny 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Committee and gave a verbal update regarding the INEL JHOSC meeting held 
on 27 May 2015. Barts Health NHS Trust and the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) had been in attendance, and the Committee had queried them both on 
the recent inspection results. Key points raised at the meeting were: 

 CQC advised re-inspections would be carried out within 12 months; 

 Barts were moving away from Clinical Advisory Groups (CAGs) to a 
more site-based  management system; 

 The impact on the finances of the Trust from the changes proposed by 
Barts Health to remedy the shortfalls identified by CQC was unclear; and 

 Barts Health Trust had agreed to report back to the INEL JHOSC later in 
the year.  

 
Board Members asked that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Social 
Care Scrutiny Committee be circulated to the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Members for information. 
 

4. NOISE STRATEGY UPDATE OF ACTION PLAN  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protec
[...]
 

 Contaminated Land Strategy 

 Mapping public healthcare and private healthcare provision in the City. 
 
Resolved – that the report be received. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
A Member raised a query regarding the City of London Corporation’s 
relationship with Transport for London, as the Member believed the state of 
transport had an impact on the health and wellbeing of a person. Board 
Members agreed that an accessible and high standard of service would impact 
positively on the wellbeing of an individual, and stress levels were affected by 
badly designed bus routes and road works.  
 
Members noted that the Health and Wellbeing Board dinner would take place 
on 17 September 2015 at the Museum of the Order of St John.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.10 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 

Page 5



Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel.no.: 020 7332 1434 
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 6



 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Port Health and Environmental Services 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

07.07.2015 

18.09.2015 

 

 

Subject: 

City of London Air Quality Strategy 2015 – 2020 (and 

update) 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

For Decision (PHES) 

For information 

(H
[...]
olicy landscape.  
 

3. The JHWS is then due for a full re-write in 2016, when the HWB will review their 
priorities in depth. 
 

4. The action plan that accompanies the JHWS covers the 2 year period from 2014 
to 2016 and was approved by the HWB in September 2014.  
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 6



5. Progress reports are submitted to the HWB every six months, most recently in 
April 2015. Performance reports are also submitted to the HWB every six months 
and include a range of health and wellbeing performance indicators. Together the 
performance and progress report pull together activity from across the different 
priority areas of the JHWS and enable the Board to monitor progress and identify 
further actions. 
 

6. The current priorities of the City of London’s JHWS are: 

 Ensure that more people with mental health issues can find effective, 
joined up help 

 Ensure that more people have jobs: more children grow up with economic 
resources 

 Confirm that City air is healthier to breathe 

 Be assured that more people in the City are physically active 

 Enable more people to become socially connected and know where to go 
for help 

 Ensure that more rough sleepers can get health care, including primary 
care 

 Ensure that the City is a less noisy place 

 Confirm that more people in the City are warm in the winter months 

 Ensure children and young people enjoy good physical and mental health 

 Ensure that fewer City workers live with stress, anxiety or depression 

 Ensure that more City workers have healthy attitudes to alcohol and 
drinking 

 Ensure that more City workers quit or cut down smoking 
 

7. The current JHWS and action plan are available via the Health and Wellbeing 
pages on the City of London website: 
https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/services/health-and-wellbeing/Pages/health-and-
wellbeing-board.aspx  

 
Current Position 
8. Members of the HWB were consulted by email on the refresh of the JHWS and 

action plan during June
[...]
commended that the HWB continues to support active travel by 
implementing some local schemes that specifically encourage workers 
and residents to walk or cycle more. If Members approve, then a 
costed proposal outlining specific initiatives will be brought to the HWB.  

 Promotion of workplace health initiatives: Members are asked to 
support the work of the Business Healthy initiative and ensure the 
City‟s ongoing commitment to healthy workplaces across the Square 
Mile. 

 „Imagine Healthy London‟ Day: It is not recommended that the HWB 
seeks to introduce public health awareness raising activity, specifically 
focused on exercise and healthy lifestyles, at existing events in the 
City.  If Members approve, then a full plan will be brought to the HWB. 

 Additional GP services: Members are asked to give their ongoing 
support for the Workplace Health Centre feasibility study, in order to 
help meet the identified healthcare needs of City workers. 

Page 133

Agenda Item 7



Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. At the 28th November 2014 meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Members 

received a presentation from Dr Yvonne Doyle, London Regional Director for 
Public Health England, regarding the Better Health for London report from the 
London Health Commission. Members discussed the implications for the City of 
London and how the report can shape the work of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.  

2. The Better Health for London report was a The report is a “call to action” for 
London and proposed measures to combat the public health threats posed by 
tobacco, alcohol, obesity, lack of exercise and pollution, as well as a raft of 
recommendations around the provision of health services in London, to make 
London a healthier place. 

3. Officers then presented a paper to the 20th February meeting of the Board, 
suggesting the recommendations that it would be most appropriate for the City of 
London‟s Health and Wellbeing Board to champion. The overall aim was for the 
HWB to lead some major public health and health service changes in the City 
and make a tangible impact on the health and wellbeing of our resident and 
working populations. 

4. Members approved the formation of an officer working group to further explore a 
number of the recommendations from the Better Health for London report, 
selected because they closely reflect the HWB‟s strategic priorities. The working 
group would identify if and how these recommendations could be implemented in 
the City. The recommendations from the Better Health for London report for the 
City that were selected for further exploration were as follows: 

 Smoke free parks and open spaces 

 Encouraging more Londoners to walk 10,000 steps a day and supporting 
employers to incentivise their employees to walk to work  

 Promotion of workplace health initiatives 

 Local health promotion day („Imagine Healthy London Day‟) 

 Additional GP services 
5. In the interim, the Mayor of London has published his response to the 

recommendations (Mayor’s response to the London Health Commission), and the 
GLA, London Councils, London CCGs, NHS England and Public Health England 
have published Better Health for London: Next Steps, setting out the work that is 
already underway in support of the recommendations as well as future actions. 
These reports have helped to inform the conclusions of the officer working group. 
 

Current Position 
 
6. The research and analysis carried out by the officer working group is set out 

below. For each of the recommendations under consideration we have 
summarised the strengths and weaknesses of the opportunity, made a 
recommendation to the HWB as to whether the opportunity should be pursued 
further, and if so the steps to be taken. 

 
  

Page 134



Recommendation 2: Smoke free parks and open spaces 
The Mayor, Royal Parks, City of London and London boroughs should use their 
respective powers to make more public spaces smoke free, including
[...]
 a self-
financing model.  

 The key limitation of the Workplace 
Health Centre proposal is timescales, 
with the centre not due to be 
operational until 2018. 

Consulted:  

 The Public Health and Primary Healthcare needs of City workers, 2012 

 Mapping public healthcare and private healthcare provision in the City, 2015 

 Community and Children‟s Services, City of London Corporation 

 City and Hackney Public Health team 

Recommendation to HWB:  
Members are asked to give their ongoing support for the Workplace Health Centre 
feasibility study, in order to help meet the identified healthcare needs of City workers. 

Page 142



Proposals 
7. Members are asked to consider each of the recommendations from Better Health 

for London described above, and to approve the following recommendations to 
the HWB: 

 Smoke free parks and open spaces: It is not recommended that Members 
pursue this opportunity, owing to the limited health benefits of banning 
smoking in parks and open spaces in the City. However, the HWB should 
continue to champion smoke free children‟s playgrounds and seek to 
expand this scheme. 

 Encouraging more Londoners to walk 10,000 steps a day and supporting 
employers to incentivise their employees to walk to work: It is 
recommended that the HWB continues to support active travel by 
implementing some local schemes that specifically encourage workers and 
residents to walk or cycle more. If Members approve, then a costed 
proposal outlining specific initiatives will be brought to the HWB. 

 Promotion of workplace health initiatives: Members are asked to support 
the work of the Business Healthy initiative and ensure the City‟s ongoing 
commitment to healthy workplaces across the Square Mile. 

 „Imagine Healthy London‟ Day: It is not recommended that the HWB seeks 
to introduce public health awareness raising activity, specifically focused 
on exercise and healthy lifestyles, at existing events in the City.  If 
Members approve, then a full plan will be brought to the HWB. 

 Additional GP services: Members are asked to give their ongoing support 
for the Workplace Health Centre feasibility study, in order to help meet the 
identified healthcare needs of City workers. 

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
8. The recommendations listed above were selected because they reflect the 

priorities of the HWB, as outlined in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
Conclusion 
 
9. The HWB selected a number of key recommendations from the Better Health for 

London report for further exploration. An officer working group has analysed the 
implications of each of these opportunities and made recommendations to 
Members about whether they should be pursued.  

10. Members are asked to approve a set of recommendations around smoke free 
children‟s playgrounds, encouraging more walking and cycling in the City, 
promoting workplace health initiatives, raising awareness of exercise and healthy 
lifestyles and meeting the healthcare needs of City workers. 

 
Background Papers 
 
20th February 2015 – City of London response to London Health Commission  
 
Sarah Thomas 
Health and Wellbeing Executive Support Officer 
020 7332 3223 
sarah.thomas@cityoflondon.gov.uk    

Page 143

mailto:sarah.thomas@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 144



Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

18.09.2015 

Subject: 
The City of London Corporation Children and Young 
People’s Plan 2015–18 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 

For Information 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report presents the City of London Corporation Children and Young People’s 
Plan 2015–18. 
 
The plan has been shaped through extensive consultation, engagement with and 
involvement of external agencies and partners, children, young people and their 
families. 
 
The vision for children, young people and their families and carers in the City is for: 
 
“A safe, e
[...]
ing Well Together programme for 

people with mild to moderate mental health issues. 
 
Future work  
 
13.  Future Partnership work will include: 
 

 overseeing social isolation policy development following research 
carried out by Goldsmiths University through the Knowledge Transfer 
Programme  

 monitoring performance on key indicators related to adult wellbeing 

 inputting to the City’s new mental health strategy. 
 

14.  The work of the Partnership going forward will be supported by an action 
plan as part of the Adult Wellbeing Plan. 

 

Page 199



 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
15.   The City Together Strategy seeks a world class City which supports vulnerable 

members of the community so that they can remain at home and maintain their 
independence and which gives support and recognition to the role of carers. It 
also aims to ensure that everyone can meet their full potential in every aspect 
of their daily lives by taking a preventative approach.  

 
16.   KPP4 of the Corporate Plan aims to maximise the opportunities and benefits  

afforded by the City of London’s role in supporting London’s communities.  
 
17. The Department of Community and Children’s Services Business Plan includes 

strategic priorities to keep children and vulnerable adults safe and to promote 
the health and wellbeing of all City residents and workers and improving access 
to health services in the Square Mile. 

 
Implications 
 
18.   There are no specific financial or legal implications related to the Partnership.   
 
19. Specific risks related to projects are flagged with the Partnership but they are 

managed in other forums such as the Care Act Implementation Group.  Any 
high level risks raised at the Partnership would be escalated to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

 
Conclusion 
 
20.   The Adult Wellbeing Partnership has been meeting quarterly since October 

2014 to provide strategic leadership and direction to deliver the vision for adult 
wellbei
[...]
 and maximise the use of resources and evidence based 
approaches to ensure the City remains an area of low crime and a safe place for 
people to live, work and visit.   

 
3. As part of ongoing work to improve service delivery and maximise available 

resources the City of London Police and the CST are currently conducting a pilot 
which involves co-location of officers from the CoLP Street Intervention team 
within Guildhall.  The benefits and opportunities of further co-location will be 
explored in future months, 

 

Page 229

Agenda Item 11



SCP Strategy Group Meeting of 8 June – key topics  
 
 Strategic Assessment 2014/15 
 
4. This paper was tabled at the meeting on 8 June and approved.  The paper 

provided an overview of the range of activities undertaken in the preceding year. 
 
 Community Remedy 
 

5. SCP Members noted the results of a public consultation exercise on what 
punitive, reparative or rehabilitative actions they would consider appropriate to be 
included within the local Community Remedy strategy.  The low response to the 
consultation was noted (further activity to be undertaken to engage a broader 
audience in September).     
 
 City of London Police Update 
 

6. The Commander of the City of London Police provided a report comparing crime 
figures for 2014/15 with the previous years.  It has been agreed that future 
reports will include a London context and that a number of areas, including 
crimes associated with the Night Time Economy should receive a specific focus. 
 
 Prevent Strategy Update 
 

7. Members received a report updating them on work delivering the Prevent agenda 
(which seeks to protect those at risk from radicalisation or extremism).  Work was 
ongoing with a number of departments. 
 
 Serious Organised Crime Group 

8. A report was received concerning the establishment of the City’s Serious 
Organised Crime Board.  (A survey is currently being undertaken to enhance 
understanding of the issues facing the City). 

[...]
  It is linked closely to the City’s licensing 
work and venues who achieve the award can benefit from a reduction on their 
Late Night Levy (where applicable). 
 

15. 27 October - Behind Closed Doors.  Following up on last year’s successful event, 
City businesses and services will be able to learn more about domestic abuse 
and stalking from a range of personal and professionals experiences. 

 
 
David MacKintosh 
Manager 
Community Safety Team 
T:0207 332 3084 
E: david.mackintosh@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 231



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 232



1 
 
 
 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

18.09.2015 

Subject:  

Health and Wellbeing Board update report 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 

For Information 

 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report is intended to give Health and Wellbeing Board Members an overview of 
local developments related to the work of the Board where a full report is not 
necessary. Details of where Members can find further information, or contact details 
for the relevant officer are set out within each section. Updates include: 

 Key findings from the City of London Mental Health needs assessment 

 Mental Health Strategy 

 CCG Quality Premium 2015/16 

 Dementia Friendly Community status 

 Health Profile for the City of London  

 Spice Time Credits Impact report 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to: 

 Note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

1. This report updates Members on key developments and policy issues that are 
related to the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board in the City of London. 
Details of where Members can find further information are also included. 
 

2. Key findings from the City of London Mental Health needs assessment 
Until December 2014 City of London mental health services were 
commissioned jointly with the London Borough of Hackney; however the need 
for services which are specific to the City of London resident popul
[...]
ndon.gov.uk     

Page 238

http://www.justaddspice.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/Apteligen-Spice-Report-2015-Screen-Read.pdf
http://www.justaddspice.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/Apteligen-Spice-Report-2015-Screen-Read.pdf
mailto:sarah.thomas@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 239

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 245

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 City of London Air Quality Strategy 2015 - 2020
	City of London Air Quality Strategy 2015 final
	Letter to Defra CoL WCC (Appendix to Air Quality)

	6 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh
	HWB_JHWS Refresh_APPENDIX 1
	HWB_JHWS Refresh_APPENDIX 2

	7 Better Health for London: Next Steps
	8 The City of London Corporation Children and Young People's Plan 2015-18
	CYPP 2015 - 2018 FINAL

	9 Adult Wellbeing Partnership Update
	10 Healthwatch City of London Annual Report 2014/15
	Healthwatch Annual Report YEAR 2 Final

	11 Safer City Partnership update
	12 Health and Wellbeing Board update report
	16 Integrated Substance Misuse and Tobacco Control Services Tender
	17 Bi-Annual Performance Report September 2015





Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Friday, 18 September 2015 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Friday, 18 
September 2015 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Revd Dr Martin Dudley (Chairman)
Deputy Joyce Nash (Deputy Chairman)
Ade Adetosoye
Jon Averns
Dr Penny Bevan
Karina Dostalova
Paul Haigh
Glyn Kyle
Dr Gary Marlowe
Simon Murrells
Jeremy Simons

Officers:
Natasha Dogra
David Macintosh
Neal Hounsell
Gerald Mehrtens
Sarah Thomas

Town Clerk’s Department
Town Clerk’s Department
Community and Children's Services Department
Community and Children's Services Department
Community and Children's Services Department

Farrah Hart
Poppy Middlemiss
Zoe Tansey
Ellie Ward
Ruth Calderwood
Lisa Russell

Community and Children's Services Department
Community and Children's Services Department
Community and Children's Services Department
Community and Children's Services Department
Markets and Consumer Protection
Department of the Built Environment

1. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE 
Apologies had been received from Gareth Moore, Dhruv Patel and Helen Isaac, 
City of London Police with Chief Inspector Matt Burgess attending in her place.

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record.

Matters Arising:
Health Profile for the City of London



Members noted that Public Health England had now produced a draft health 
profile for the City of London.

4. PRESENTATION: BUSINESS HEALTHY 
The Committee received a presentation from Business Healthy manager and 
noted that over 360,000 people commuted into the Square Mile every day and 
the ”work hard, play hard” culture in the City presented some specific health 
issues around mental health (stress, depression and anxiety), smoking, alcohol, 
and substance misuse.

Members noted that:
 78% of City workers said their job had made them very stressed (at least 

occasionally) in the last 12 months.
 8.4% of City workers were always very stressed at work.
 44% of City workers said there was a need for help with stress anxiety 

and depression.
 28% of City workers binge drink at least once a week.
 13% of City workers were drinking at a higher risk level compared to 4% 

in the national population.
 25% of City workers smoke.

Received. 

5. CITY OF LONDON AIR QUALITY STRATEGY 2015 - 2020 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and noted several recent projects to reduce emissions and improve air 
quality, including encouraging drivers to switch off their engines whilst 
stationary, a four week travel challenge in association with Bart’s Health NHS 
Trust to change people’s commuting pattern away from car to public transport, 
walking, or cycling, and the introduction of garden plants that could play a role 
on trapping fine particles found in the air we breathe. A document providing 
further information on these air quality plants would be circulated to Members 
after the meeting.

In response to a Member’s question, the Global Action Plan representative 
advised that 80% of interactions with drivers asked to switch off their engines 
were positive, although some taxi drivers were reluctant due to the perception 
of their customers that they were not ready to take business.

In response to Member’s questions, the Environmental Health Officer advised 
that cleaner Transport for London taxis would be gradually introduced due to 
the requirement for all newly-licensed vehicles to be Zero Emission Capable 
from January 2018 and the introduction of a voluntary and incentivised 
decommissioning scheme for taxis older than ten years.

Received.

6. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY REFRESH 



The Committee received the report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and noted that the current priorities of the City of London’s JHWS 
were:
Ensure that more people with mental health issues can find effective,
joined up help;
Ensure that more people have jobs: more children grow up with economic
Resources;
Confirm that City air is healthier to breathe;
Be assured that more people in the City are physically active;
Enable more people to become socially connected and know where to go
for help;
Ensure that more rough sleepers can get health care, including primary
Care;
Ensure that the City is a less noisy place;
Confirm that more people in the City are warm in the winter months;
Ensure children and young people enjoy good physical and mental health;
Ensure that fewer City workers live with stress, anxiety or depression;
Ensure that more City workers have healthy attitudes to alcohol and
Drinking; and
Ensure that more City workers quit or cut down smoking.

Resolved – that the updated Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy be approved.

7. BETTER HEALTH FOR LONDON: NEXT STEPS 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and noted that previously Members had approved the formation of an 
officer working group to further explore a number of the recommendations from 
the Better Health for London report, selected because they closely reflect the 
HWB‟s strategic priorities. The Director of Port Health and Public Protection 
informed Members that there would be an officers’ meeting convened to 
discuss the promotion of the workplace health initiatives.

The recommendations from the Better Health for London report for the City that 
were selected for further exploration were as follows:
Smoke free parks and open spaces;
Encouraging more Londoners to walk 10,000 steps a day and supporting;
employers to incentivise their employees to walk to work;
Promotion of workplace health initiatives;
Local health promotion day; and
Additional GP services.

Resolved – that Members agreed the following decisions:
Smoke free parks and open spaces: The Board would continue to 
champion smoke free children’s playgrounds and seek to expand the voluntary 
scheme to open spaces within the City.
Encouraging more Londoners to walk 10,000 steps a day and
supporting employers to incentivise their employees to walk to work: It
was agreed that the Board continued to support active travel by
implementing some local schemes that specifically encourage workers



and residents to walk or cycle more. If Members approve, then a costed 
proposal outlining specific initiatives will be brought to the HWB.
Promotion of workplace health initiatives: Members supported the work of 
the Business Healthy initiative and ensure the City’s ongoing commitment to 
healthy workplaces across the Square Mile.
 ‘Imagine Healthy London’ Day: Members agreed to introduce public health 
awareness raising activity, specifically focused on exercise and healthy 
lifestyles, at existing events in the City. 
Additional GP services: Members gave their ongoing support for the 
Workplace Health Centre feasibility study.

8. THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE'S PLAN 2015-18 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and noted that the plan had been shaped through extensive 
consultation, engagement with and involvement of external agencies and 
partners, children, young people and their families.

The new plan covered a three-year time period from 2015 to 2018. Members 
agreed that this was sufficient to provide long-term commitment to delivering 
services for children and young people, but provided enough scope to 
incorporate any future work.

Received. 

9. ADULT WELLBEING PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and noted that future Partnership work would include:
overseeing social isolation policy development following research
carried out by Goldsmiths University through the Knowledge Transfer
Programme;
monitoring performance on key indicators related to adult wellbeing; and
inputting to the City’s new mental health strategy.

Received.

10. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 
The Committee received the report of the Chair of HealthWatch and noted that 
the Healthwatch City of London Annual Report 2014/15 provided an overview 
of the activities of Healthwatch City of London during its second year.

Received.

11. SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
The Committee received the report of the Safer City Partnership and noted that 
as part of ongoing work to improve service delivery and maximise available 
resources the City of London Police and the Community Safety Team were 
currently conducting a pilot which involved co-location of officers from the CoLP 
Street Intervention team within Guildhall. The benefits and opportunities of 
further co-location would be explored in future months.



Received.

12. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE REPORT 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding:
Key findings from the City of London Mental Health needs assessment
Mental Health Strategy
CCG Quality Premium 2015/16
Dementia Friendly Community status
Health Profile for the City of London
Spice Time Credits Impact report.

Received.

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no urgent business.

15. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

16. INTEGRATED SUBSTANCE MISUSE AND TOBACCO CONTROL 
SERVICES TENDER 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.

17. BI-ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT SEPTEMBER 2015 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.

18. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no urgent business.

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm



Chairman
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel.no.: 020 7332 1434


